Investments in Subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates

	� The company has elected to apply previous GAAP carrying amount of its equity investment in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures at
deemed cost as on the date of transition to Ind AS.

b)	E xceptions from retrospective application

	 i)	� Classification and measurement of financial assets :-

		�  The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exists at the date
of transition to Ind AS.

ii)	 Estimates

	� An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind Ass at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date
in accordance with the previous GAAP(after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies),unless there is objective evidence that
those estimates were in error.

	 Ind As estimates at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP.

  Note - 48 (B):  �Reconciliation between balance sheet, statement of profit and loss and cash flow statement prepared under
pevious IGAAP and those presented under Ind AS

(a) E ffect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at  April 1, 2015

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Amount as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
IND AS

ASSETS

(1) Non - current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 21,034.45 - 21,034.45

(b) Capital work - in - progress 566.34 - 566.34

(c) Intangible Asset 13.20 - 13.20

(d) Intangible Asset Under Development 130.54 - 130.54

(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments 1 42,353.72 610.59 42,964.31

(ii) Other Financial Assets 4,952.13 - 4,952.13

(f) Deferred Tax Assets 3 172.14 172.14

(g) Other non - current assets 6,059.92 - 6,059.92

Sub Total (Non Current Assets) 75,110.30 782.73 75,893.03

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 22,252.62 - 22,252.62

(b) Financial assets - - -

(i) Trade receivables 36,673.77 - 36,673.77

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 621.11 - 621.11

(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) Above 1,494.48 - 1,494.48

(iv) Other Financial Assets 9,210.91 - 9,210.91

(c) Current tax assets (net) - - -

(d) Other current assets 12,354.98 - 12,354.98

Notes to Financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Corporate Overview Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17 143

Management Reports

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Amount as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
IND AS

Sub Total (Current Assets) 82,607.87 - 82,607.87

Total Assets 1,57,718.17 782.73 1,58,500.90

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity share capital 3,980.78 3,980.78

(b) Other equity 67,863.40 1,747.82 69,611.22

Sub Total (Equity) 71,844.18 1,747.82 73,592.00

LIABILITIES

(1) Non - current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 2,376.20 - 2,376.20

(ii) Other financial liabilities excl. provisions 4,880.70 - 4,880.70

(b) Provisions 420.15 - 420.15

(c) Deffered Tax Liability 38.80 (38.80) -

(d) Other non - current liabilities 19,689.20 - 19,689.20

Sub Total (Non Current Liability) 27,405.05 (38.80) 27,366.25

(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 30,026.46 - 30,026.46

(ii) Trade payables 10,063.16 - 10,063.16

(iii) Other financial liabilities excl. provisions 11,016.03 - 11,016.03

(b) Other current liabilities 4,643.64 4,643.64

(c) Current tax liability - - -

(d) Provisions 4 2,719.65 (926.29) 1,793.36

Sub Total (Current Liability) 58,468.94 (926.29) 57,542.65

Total Equity & Liabilities 1,57,718.17 782.73 1,58,500.90

(b)	E ffect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at  March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Amount as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition to Ind AS

Amount as per
IND AS

ASSETS

(1) Non - current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 21,059.19 - 21,059.19

(b) Capital work - in - progress 186.82 - 186.82

(c) Intangible Asset 193.21 - 193.21

(d) Intangible Asset Under Development - -

(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments 46,436.35 - 46,436.35

Notes to Financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

PNC INFRATECH LIMITED144

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Amount as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition to Ind AS

Amount as per
IND AS

(ii) Other Financial Assets 5 8,481.08 (906.63) 7,574.45

(f) Deferred Tax Assets 3 298.84 0.01 298.85

(g) Other non - current assets 5 15,510.59 885.07 16,395.66

Sub Total (Non Current Assets) 92,166.08 (21.55) 92,144.53

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 23,637.74 - 23,637.74

(b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables 37,629.80 - 37,629.80

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 7,446.92 - 7,446.92

(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) Above 2,258.12 - 2,258.12

(iv) Other Financial Assets 13,990.51 - 13,990.51

(c) Current tax assets (net) - - -

(d) Other current assets 11,895.43 - 11,895.43

Sub Total (Current Assets) 96,858.52 96,858.52

Total Assets 1,89,024.60 (21.55) 1,89,003.05

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity share capital 5,130.78 - 5,130.78

(b) Other equity 1,31,095.68 1,610.59 1,32,706.27

Sub Total (Equity) 1,36,226.46 1,610.59 1,37,837.05

LIABILITIES

(1) Non - current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 603.06 - 603.06

(ii) Other financial liabilities excl.
provisions

5 6,808.04 (272.07) 6,535.97

(b) Provisions 282.01 - 282.01

(c) Deffered Tax Liability - - -

(d) Other non - current liabilities 5 8,891.40 250.52 9,141.92

Sub Total (Non Current Liability) 16,584.50 (21.55) 16,562.96

(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 18.67 - 18.67

(ii) Trade payables 9,422.36 - 9,422.36

Notes to Financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Corporate Overview Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17 145

Management Reports

Particulars Notes to first time
adoption

Amount as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition to Ind AS

Amount as per
IND AS

(iii) Other financial liabilities excl.
provisions

4,856.49 - 4,856.49

(b) Other current liabilities 18,281.39 - 18,281.39

(c) Current tax liability - -

(d) Provisions 4 3,634.73 (1,610.59) 2,024.14

Sub Total (Current Liability) 36,213.64 (1,610.59) 34,603.05

Total Equity & Liabilities 1,89,024.60 (21.55) 1,89,003.05

(c)	� Reconciliation to statement of profit and loss as previously reported as on March 31, 2016 under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Amount as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition to Ind AS

Amount as per
IND AS

I Revenue from Operations 2,01,416.09 - 2,01,416.09

II Other income 1,5 2,015.53 518.12 2,533.65

III Total Income ( I+II ) 2,03,431.62 518.12 2,03,949.74

IV Expenses :

Cost of materials consumed 87,946.64 - 87,946.64

Purchase of stock In trade -

Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and Stock-in-Trade

3,450.66 - 3,450.66

Employee benefit expense 2 8,358.60 (6.73) 8,351.87

Finance Cost 5 3,323.19 670.78 3,993.97

Depreciation and amortization expenses 5 5,246.49 457.94 5,704.43

Other Expenses 75,064.68 75,064.68

Total Expenses (IV) 1,83,390.26 1,121.99 1,84,512.25

V Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items & Tax  (III-IV) 20,041.36 (603.87) 19,437.49

VI Exceptional Items -

VII Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-VI) 20,041.36 (603.87) 19,437.49

VIII Tax expense :

Current tax 4,200.77 - 4,200.77

MAT Credit Adjustment (4,200.77) - (4,200.77)

Notes to Financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

PNC INFRATECH LIMITED146

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Amount as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition to Ind AS

Amount as per
IND AS

Taxes for earlier years (3,894.87) - (3,894.87)

Deferred tax 3 (337.64) 213.22 (124.42)

IX Profit & (Loss) for the period  (VII-VIII) 24,273.87 (817.09) 23,456.78

X Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to  profit or loss -

- Acturial Gain and losses on defined benefit plans 2 - (6.72) (6.72)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or Loss

2 0.00 2.29 2.29

XI Total Comprehensive Income for the period ( IX + X) 24,273.87 (821.52) 23,452.35

(d)	E quity Reconciliation as at March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

31st March 2016

Share
Capital

General Reseve Securities
Premium

Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Total

Total Equity (shareholder’s fund) as per
previous GAAP

5,130.78 128.96 59,009.66 71,957.06 1,36,226.47

Adjustment:

De- Recognition of proposed dividend,
including tax

4 - - - 1,610.58 1,610.58

Fair Valuation of Retention/ Security Deposits 5 - - - (0.01) (0.01)

Fair valuation of Investments 1 - - - - -

Deferred Tax 3 - - - 0.01 0.01

Total Adjustment - - - 1,610.58 1,610.58

Total Equity as per Ind AS 5,130.78 128.96 59,009.66 73,567.64 1,37,837.05

(e)  Equity Reconciliation as at April 01, 2015

Particulars 1st April 2015

Notes to
first time
adoption

Share
Capital

General
Reseve

Securities
Premium

Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Total

Total Equity (shareholder’s fund) as per previous GAAP 3,980.78 128.96 18,440.66 49,293.78 71,844.19

Adjustment:

De- Recognition of proposed dividend, including tax 4 - - - 926.29 926.29

Fair Valuation of Retention/ Security Deposits 5 - - - - -

Fair valuation of Investments 1 - - - 610.59 610.59

Deferred tax 3 - - - 210.93 210.93

Total Adjustment - - - 1,747.81 1,747.81

Total Equity as per Ind AS 3,980.78 128.96 18,440.66 51,041.59 73,592.00

Notes to Financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Corporate Overview Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17 147

Management Reports

Cash flow Statement
There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under IGAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

Notes to the first time of adoption to Ind AS
1) 	 Fair Value of Investments
	� Under Indian GAAP current investments are measured at the lower of cost or market price and non-current investments are measured at cost

less any permanent diminution in value of investment.

	� Under IND AS investments are designated as Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI), Fair Value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)

[…]

Profit/loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Increase/ Decrease in Basis Points Impact on Profit before Tax

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

INR +50 +50   44.86   0.09

INR - 50 - 50   (44.86)   (0.09)

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

PNC INFRATECH LIMITED204

	 (b)	 Foreign currency risk

		�  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Company does not operates internationally and as the Company has not obtained any foreign currency loans  but import certain
machineries and have foreign currency trade payables outstanding and is therefore, exchange to foreign exchange risk

		  The company does not hedges its exposure of foreign currency risk.

		  The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Foreign currency exposure as at
31st March, 2017

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

Trade payables

 - Exposure in Euros   4,988.94   870.73   336.33

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

		  5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax and other comprehensive income:

Particulars

 2016-17  2015-16

 5% increase  5% decrease  5% increase  5% increase

Euros   37.48   (37.48)   29.25   (29.25)

	 (c)	P rice Risk

		�  The company exposure to equity securities price risk arises from the investments held by company and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through
profit and loss. The company does not have any investments whose value will be based on the market observable input at the current year end and previous
year which are held for trading. Therefore no sensitivity is provided.

II.	 Credit risk

	� Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the company.
To manage this, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial conditions, current

[…]

(iii)  Other financial liabilities   6,946.82 (449.69) 6,497.13

   b)  Provisions   283.36 1,441.82 1,725.19

   (c)  Deffered Tax Liability   - 6,315.73 6,315.73

   d)  Other non - current liabilities   8,891.39 241.58 9,132.97

 Sub Total (Non Current Liability)   1,73,475.65 1,26,275.71 2,99,751.35

 (ii)  Current liabilities

  (a)  Financial liabilities

   (i)  Borrowings   2,991.72 - 2,991.72

   (ii)  Trade payables   20,462.26 - 20,462.26

   (iii)  Other financial liabilities   8,803.59 170.69 8,974.28

  (b)  Other current liabilities   18,795.02 15.94 18,810.96

   (c)  Current tax liability   - - -

  (d)  Provisions   3,540.03 (1,610.58) 1,929.46

 Sub Total (Current Liability)   54,592.62 (1,423.95) 53,168.68

 Total Equity & Liabilities ( C+D+E )   3,59,047.80 1,29,663.92 4,88,711.72

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

PNC INFRATECH LIMITED212

(c )	 Reconciliation to statement of profit and loss as previously reported as on March 31, 2016 under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

Amount as per
IGAAP

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as per
IND AS

 I Revenue from operations   2,39,459.63 44,218.79 2,83,678.42

 II Other income   1,664.63 810.01 2,474.64

 III Total Income ( I+II )   2,41,124.26 45,028.80 2,86,153.06

 IV Expenses:

  Cost of materials consumed   88,047.72 - 88,047.72

  (Increase)/decrease in inventories of work-in-progress   3,450.66 - 3,450.66

  Employee benefits expense   9,531.31 (6.72) 9,524.59

  Finance costs   12,874.93 12,865.10 25,740.03

  Depreciation and amortization expense   10,907.96 10,364.87 21,272.83

  Other expenses   97,695.51 22,726.45 1,20,421.96

  Total Expenses (IV)   2,22,508.09 45,949.70 2,68,457.79

 V Profit /(loss)before share of an associate and a joint
venture, exceptional items and tax (III-IV)

  18,616.17 (920.90) 17,695.27

 VI   -Add/(Less): Share in profit/(loss) of Associates   (1,307.12) 50.41 (1,256.71)

   -Add/(Less): Minority Interest   - (0.11) (0.11)

 VII Profit /(loss)before exceptional items and tax (V+VI)   17,309.05 (870.60) 16,438.45

 VIII Exceptional items   - -

 IX Profit /(loss)before tax from continuing operations
(VII+VIII)

  17,309.05 (870.60) 16,438.45

 X Tax expense:

  Current Tax   4,260.27 - 4,260.27

  Mat Credit Entitlement   (4,244.46) - (4,244.46)

  Taxes of earlier years including MAT Credit Entitlement   (3,894.87) - (3,894.87)

  Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)   (422.28) (126.56) (548.84)

  Total Tax (B)   (4,301.34) (126.56) (4,427.90)

 XI  Profit & (Loss) for the period (IX-X)   21,610.39 (744.04) 20,866.35

 XII  Other Comprehensive Income

(A)  (i)  Items that will not be reclassified to  profit or loss

   - Acturial Gain and losses on defined benefit plans   - (6.72) (6.72)

   (ii) Income tax relating to above items   - 2.29 2.29

 XIII  Total Comprehensive Income for the period ( XI+XII)   21,610.39 (748.47) 20,861.92

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Corporate Overview Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17 213

Management Reports

(d)	E quity Reconciliation as at March 31, 2016

(` in Lakhs)
 Particulars

Notes to first
time adoption
Retained
Earnings

 31st March 2016

 Share
Capital

 General
Reseve

 Securities
Premium

Reserve

Total

Total Equity (shareholder’s fund) as per previous GAAP   5,130.78 122.63 59,018.72 66,702.28 1,30,974.41
Adjustment:

De- Recognition of proposed dividend, including tax   - - - 1,610.58 1,610.58

Provision for Major Maintenance   - - - (1,441.82) (1,441.82)

Borrowings- Transaction cost adjustments   - - - 219.85 219.85

Recognition of Trade Payables   - - - (1,18,946.12) (1,18,946.12)

Recognition of Trade Receivables   - - - 1,08,899.71 1,08,899.71

Fair Valuation and Derecognition of Intangibles Assets   - - - 15,917.95 15,917.95
Fair valuation of Retntion/Security Deposits   - - - 4.62 4.62

Share in profit and loss of associates   - - - 50.42 50.42

Prelimenary Expenses written off   - - - (60.04) (60.04)

Fair valuation of Investments   - - - 9.77 9.77

Deferred tax   - - - (1,452.75) (1,452.75)

Total Adjustment   - - - 4,812.17 4,812.17

Total Equity as per Ind AS   5,130.78 122.63 59,018.72 71,514.46 1,35,786.58

(e) 	E quity Reconciliation as at April 01, 2015

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars

Notes to first
time adoption
Capital Reserve

 1st April 2015  Total

 Share
Capital

 General
Reseve

 Securities
Premium

Reserve

 Capital
Reserve

 Retained
Earnings

Total Equity (shareholder’s fund) as per
previous GAAP

   3,980.78   128.96   18,448.90   17,847.00 46,702.48   87,108.12

Adjustment:
De- Recognition of proposed dividend,
including tax

   -   -   -   -   926.29   926.29

Provision for Major Maintenance   -   -   -   -   (692.00) (692.00)

Borrowings- Transaction cost adjustments   -   -   -   -   239.74 239.74

Recognition of Trade Payables   -   -   -   -   (1,24,914.44)  (1,24,914.44)

Recognition of Trade Receivables   -   -   -   -   83,075.89 83,075.89

Fair Valuation and Derecognition of
Intangibles Assets

   -   -   -   (17,847.00)   47,271.84   29,424.84

Prelimenary Expenses written off   -   -   -   -   (60.04) (60.04)

Fair valuation of Investments   -   -   -   -   610.68 610.68

Deferred tax   -   -   -   -   (1,581.61)   (1,581.61)

Total Adjustment   -   -   -   (17,847.00) 4,876.36 (12,970.64)

Total Equity as per Ind AS   3,980.78   128.96   18,448.90 -   51,578.83 74,137.48

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

PNC INFRATECH LIMITED214

Cash flow Statement
There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under IGAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017
Notes to the first time of adoption to Ind AS

1)	 Fair Value of Investments

	� Under Indian GAAP current investments